

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD R. STOLZ, II, d/b/a
ROYCE INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING COMPANY,
Petitioner,

–v–

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for
the District of Columbia Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DARIUSH G. ADLI
COUNSEL OF RECORD
ANTHONY K. McCLAREN
DREW H. SHERMAN
JEREMY L. ROSS
ALYSSA N. DILLARD
ADLI LAW GROUP, P.C.
444 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, SUITE 3100
LOS ANGELES, CA 90071
(213) 623-6546
ADLI@ADLILAW.COM

JUNE 18, 2018

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PETITION	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
1. FCC Authority Over Broadcasting Licenses... 8	8
2. Initial Court Proceedings..... 9	9
3. 2002 Petition to Deny Assignment of License .. 10	10
4. 2002 Biennial Review Order..... 11	11
5. 2005 Application for Review	13
6. 2015 Petition for Reconsideration	13
7. Appeal to D.C. Circuit.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	16
I. THE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ACT REQUIREMENTS (1) THAT PETITIONER FILE A PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION AS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW AND (2) MANDATING IMMEDIATE ENFORCEMENT OF FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION	

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
ORDERS, COUPLED WITH THE COMMISSION’S MORE THAN DECADE LONG DELIBERATION ON PETITIONER’S ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW, RESULTED IN AN EGREGIOUS VIOLATION OF PETITIONER’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS	16
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT ENTERCOM’S VOLUNTARY RELINQUISHMENT OF ONE OF ITS RADIO BROADCAST LICENSES MOOTED ROYCE’S CHALLENGE TO THE FCC’S RULINGS ON ITS APPLICATION	21
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT ERRED IN ITS DETERMINATION THAT AN INTERLOCUTORY JUDGMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A REVERSIONARY INTEREST UNDER <i>KIDD V. FCC</i>	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinion of the District of Columbia Circuit (February 16, 2018)	1a
Memorandum Opinion of the Federal Communications Commission (September 8, 2017).....	12a
Order of the Federal Communications Commis- sion (March 16, 2017).....	26a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the Federal Communications Commission (June 20, 2016)	30a
Order on Reconsideration by the Federal Communications Commission (January 19, 2016).....	37a
Memorandum Opinion and Order of the Federal Communications Commission (September 17, 2015).....	45a
Order of the Federal Communications Commis- sion on Petition for Reconsideration (August 22, 2005)	53a
Report and Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking—Relevant Excerpts (June 2, 2003)	58a
FCC Consent to Assignment (May 17, 2003)	71a
Letter from FCC Granting Application to Assign License (May 12, 2003).....	76a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order Fixing the Sum of Undertaking and Conditions for Stay (CCP 917.2) (October 29, 2002)	88a
Order of the Court of Appeal of the State of California (June 28, 2002).....	93a
Interlocutory Judgment of the Superior Court of California (April 30, 2002)	96a
Order of the District of Columbia Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing (March 20, 2018).....	110a
Relevant Statutory and Regulatory Provisions...	112a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	18
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982)	22
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993)	16, 20
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Committee for Broadcasting</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978)	8, 12
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	23, 24
<i>In re Merkley</i> , 94 F.C.C.2d 829 (1983)	25
<i>In re Ridgely</i> , 139 B.R. at 378 (Bankr. D. Md. 1992)	26
<i>In re TerreStar Networks, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 3654543 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) ...	25
<i>In re Tracy Broadcasting</i> , 438 B.R. at 328 (Bankr.D. Colo. 2010)	26
<i>Kidd Communications v. FCC</i> , 427 F.3d 1 (2005)	passim
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	23
<i>U.S. v. Concentrated Phosphate Exporters Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Assn.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 704.....	4, 19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
47 U.S.C. § 155(c)(1)	2
47 U.S.C. §§ 301	8
47 U.S.C. § 303.....	8
47 U.S.C. § 307.....	8
47 U.S.C. § 308(b)	5
47 U.S.C. § 309(a)	5
47 U.S.C. § 310(d)	5, 8
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	4
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)	4
47 U.S.C. § 405.....	16, 18, 19, 20
47 U.S.C. § 405(a)	i, 2
CA Civ Pro Code § 917.3	10

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R § 1.106(p)(1)	14
47 C.F.R § 1.115.....	13
47 C.F.R. § 73.1150(a).....	29
47 C.F.R § 73.3555(a).....	9, 11
